¼ããÀ¦ããè¾ã   ¹ãÆãä¦ã¼ãîãä¦ã   ‚ããõÀ   ãäÌããä¶ã½ã¾ã   ºããñ¡Ã
Securities and Exchange Board of India
Page 1 of 9
CIRCULAR
SEBI/HO/IMD/IMD-II DOF3/P/CIR/2021/573    June 07, 2021
All Mutual Funds/
Asset Management Companies (AMCs)/
Trustee Companies/Boards of Trustees of Mutual Funds/
Association of Mutual Funds in India (AMFI)
Sir/ Madam,
Subject: Potential Risk Class Matrix for debt schemes based on Interest Rate
Risk and Credit Risk
1. SEBI, vide circulars SEBI/HO/IMD/DF3/CIR/P/2017/114 dated October 6, 2017,
SEBI/HO/IMD/DF3/CIR/P/2017/126 dated December 4, 2017 on “Categorization
and Rationalization of Mutual Fund Schemes”, has specified scheme categorization
based on scheme characteristics.
2. Further, SEBI, vide circular SEBI/HO/IMD/DF3/CIR/P/2020/197 dated October 5,
2020 on “Product Labeling in Mutual Funds-Risk-o-Meter”, has advised the Mutual
Funds to indicate risk taken by the scheme as on the end of the month.
3. The Risk-o-Meter as specified in the abovementioned circular dynamically captures
the actual risk in the portfolio taken by the fund manager.

maturity of each instrument held by the scheme shall be three years. For a scheme
placing itself in Class II (i.e. MD <=3 years), the maximum residual maturity of each
instrument held by the scheme shall be seven years. A scheme placing itself in
Class III can invest in instruments of any maturity. For securities issued by central
¼ããÀ¦ããè¾ã   ¹ãÆãä¦ã¼ãîãä¦ã   ‚ããõÀ   ãäÌããä¶ã½ã¾ã   ºããñ¡Ã
Securities and Exchange Board of India
Page 7 of 9
government and state governments, the cap for Class I and Class II pertaining to
maximum residual maturity of each instrument shall not be applicable.
20. With regards to existing holding of perpetual bonds by debt schemes as on the date
of this circular, (including debt instruments with special features viz. subordination to
equity which absorbs losses before equity capital and /or convertible to equity upon
trigger of a pre-specified event for loss absorption, for instance Additional Tier I
bonds issued under Basel  III framework), it has been decided that AMCs shall:
a. reckon such bonds as having residual maturity as outlined in SEBI circulars
SEBI/HO/IMD/DF4/CIR/P/2021/034 dated March 22, 2021 and
SEBI/HO/IMD/DF4/CIR/P/2021/032 dated March 10, 2021
b. grand-father existing investments in such instruments with the following
provision:
i. calculation of Macaulay Duration of the scheme to follow the guidelines in
terms of SEBI circulars SEBI/HO/IMD/DF4/CIR/P/2021/034 dated March

90 crores in line with Class I &/or Class II categorization in line with this
circular.
¼ããÀ¦ããè¾ã   ¹ãÆãä¦ã¼ãîãä¦ã   ‚ããõÀ   ãäÌããä¶ã½ã¾ã   ºããñ¡Ã
Securities and Exchange Board of India
Page 8 of 9
21. AMCs shall update their SIDs to reflect the fact that placement of the scheme in one
of the cells of PRC matrix does not reflect the scheme holdings pertaining to the
aforementioned perpetual bonds with respect to the MD and maturity thresholds
specified above, till the time such bonds are held by the scheme, for pre-existing
holding of aforementioned perpetual bonds by debt schemes as on the date of this
circular.
22. Fresh investments in perpetual bonds (including Additional Tier 1 bonds) can only
be made in schemes that are in Class III.
23. For the debt instruments with call / put options, the deemed maturity will be in terms
of SEBI Circular No. MFD/CIR/8/92/2000 dated September 18, 2000 and SEBI
Circular No. SEBI/HO/IMD/DF4/CIR/P/2019/102 dated September 24, 2019. For
instruments with interest rate reset dates, the interest rate reset date shall not be
treated as deemed maturity.
24. The dynamic aspect of the risk of each scheme would be separately reflected in the
Risk-o-Meter of the scheme, which would be published on a monthly basis.